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whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information proposed to be collected
can be enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection: Report
of Mail Order Transactions.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form Number: None. The Department of
Justice component is the Drug
Enforcement Administration, Office of
Diversion Control.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Affected public (Primary): Business or
other for-profit.

Affected public (Other): None.

Abstract: The Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) collects
information regarding mail order
transactions conducted between a
person regulated by the agency and a
nonregulated person (that is, someone
who does not further distribute the
product) involving the chemicals
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, and
phenylpropanolamine. Transactions
must use, or attempt to use, the United
States Postal Service or any private or
commercial carrier.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond:

Average time Total annual
lr\lelémgssrg per response burden
P (hours) hours
=T o 1= S TSSO U P PUPURPTUPPO 10 1.00 10.00
=Yo7 (o] o oS PR RPPPN 88 0.25 22.00
LI £ LTSRS U PRSI PROPPO 98 | e 32.00

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
proposed collection: The DEA estimates
that this collection takes 32 annual
burden hours.

If additional information is required
please contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 4, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—02528 Filed 2—8-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1110-0061]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection
Request To Add a Privacy Act
Statement and a Paperwork Reduction
Act Notice

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI), Criminal Justice Information
Services (CJIS) Division, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
11, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Gerry Lynn Brovey, Supervisory
Information Liaison Specialist, FBI,
CJIS, Resources Management Section,
Administrative Unit, Module C-2, 1000
Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West
Virginia 26306 (facsimile: 304-625—
5093).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice

Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Request to Change III/NGI Base
Identifier(s).

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
1-542.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: City, county, state,
federal and tribal law enforcement
agencies. This collection is needed to
report completion of an identity history
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summary. Acceptable data is stored as
part of the Next Generation
Identification (NGI) system of the FBI.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that
approximately 114,000 agencies will
complete each form within fifteen
minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated
28,500 total annual burden hours
associated with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 4, 2016.
Jerri Murray,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2016-02529 Filed 2—-8—16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Comment Request for Information
Collection for the Workforce
Investment Act (WIA) Management
Information and Reporting System
(OMB Control No. 1205-0420),
Extension With Minor Revisions

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA), Labor.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(Department), as part of its continuing
effort to reduce paperwork and
respondent burden, conducts a
preclearance consultation program to
provide the public and Federal agencies
with an opportunity to comment on
proposed and/or continuing collections
of information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 [44
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This program
helps ensure that requested data can be
provided in the desired format,
reporting burden (time and financial
resources) is minimized, collection
instruments are clearly understood, and
the impact of collection requirements on
respondents can be properly assessed.
Currently, ETA is soliciting comments
concerning the revisions to the WIA
Management Information and Reporting
System data collection supporting

statement to update the burden estimate
to account for annual changes in hourly
rates for respondents and remove any
outdated language referencing updates
made to the WIA reporting system prior
to its 2013 renewal. No other revisions
were made to the package.

On July 22, 2015, the Department
issued an information collection request
(ICR) for implementing WIOA
performance requirements in
accordance with section 116. Section
136 of WIA will remain in place until
the performance requirements under
WIOA have been fully implemented.
Because we are using WIA performance
measures, we are referring to the reports
collected under this collection as “WIA
Reports.” Generally, WIOA took effect
on July 1, 2015 (See WIOA sec. 506(a.)).
Sec. 116 of WIOA, which outlines the
performance accountability
requirements, including the indicators
of performance, does not take effect
until July 1, 2016 (See WIOA sec.
506(b)(1)). Under the Department’s
transition authority, in order to provide
for an orderly transition from WIA to
WIOA, we will require the states to use
the WIA performance metrics in WIA
sec. 136 to report on WIOA participants
for one program year. This means that
WIOA participants who became WIOA
participants after July 1, 2015, are being
measured according to the WIA section
136 performance measures. Once the
Department has fully implemented
WIOA'’s performance system, and all
reporting requirements under WIA are
met, the WIA reporting system will be
discontinued. ETA seeks extension and
approval of WIA reporting requirements
during this transition period. Provisions
will cover both individuals who were
participants under WIA and new
participants who enter the workforce
system prior to full implementation of
WIOA. For convenience we have
included references to both the WIA
statute and their corresponding updated
sections within WIOA.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addresses section below on or before
April 11, 2016.

ADDRESSES: Submit written comments
to Karen Staha, Office of Policy
Development and Research, Room N—
5641, Employment and Training
Administration, U.S. Department of
Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20210. Telephone
number: 202—693—2917 (this is not a
toll-free number). Fax: 202—693—2766.
Email: ETAPerforms@dol.gov. A copy of
the proposed information collection
request (ICR) can be obtained by
contacting the office listed above.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Luke Murren at 202—-693-3733 or
murren.Jluke@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The accuracy, reliability, and
comparability of program reports
submitted by States using Federal funds
are fundamental elements of good
public administration, and are necessary
tools for maintaining and demonstrating
system integrity. The use of a standard
set of data elements, definitions, and
specifications at all levels of the
workforce system helps improve the
quality of performance information that
is received by the Department of Labor.
The common performance measures are
an integral part of ETA’s performance
accountability system, and ETA will
continue to collect from grantees the
data on program activities, participants,
and outcomes that are necessary for
program management and to convey full
and accurate information on the
performance of workforce programs to
policymakers and stakeholders.

This WIA reporting structure includes
quarterly (ETA 9090) and annual (ETA
9091) reports as well as a standardized
individual record file for program
participants, called the Workforce
Investment Act Standardized Record
Data (WIASRD). The WIASRD is
submitted by the States to ETA and
includes participant level information
on customer demographics, type of
services received, and statutorily
defined measures of outcomes. This
reporting structure will remain in place
until the Department of Labor
transitions to performance reporting
under section 116 of the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act
(WIOA).

High quality program performance
requires the submission of timely,
accurate, and high quality data on the
characteristics, services received, and
outcomes of program participants.
Together, the 9091, 9090, and WIASRD
comprise the data collected on WIA
participants. As such, these data are
necessary for tracking and reporting to
stakeholders, information on the usage,
services provided, and performance of
these programs. These data are used to
monitor the core purpose of the
programs—mainly, tracking how many
people found jobs; did people stay
employed; and what were their
earnings.

This information collection has been
classified as a revision with only minor
edits made to the supporting statement
to account for adjustment in burden
estimates based on annual changes in
hourly rates for respondents and to
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